ISRP Comment/Question: Despite problems with sturgeon egg incubation success, the proposal does not make a compelling argument nor present sufficient evidence that this problem is caused by sedimentation.
Response: Although increased experimental flows during the sturgeon spawning season have encouraged sturgeon to spawn (as documented by collection of eggs on egg mats by Idaho Department of Fish and Game IDFG), less than 20 naturally recruited juvenile sturgeon have been documented from the 1991-1999 year classes.  Scientists believe the bottleneck to recruitment occurs at the egg/larval/YOY stage because cultured white sturgeon released at Age 1 and 2 have been recaptured in large numbers in subsequent years.  White sturgeon eggs are adhesive and demersal and normally become attached to rocky substrates.  Upon hatching (9-15 days after spawning event), larvae would normally seek cover in intergravel spaces.  With limited exception, sturgeon spawn in a low gradient portion of the river below Bonners Ferry, over sand-silt substrate.  Significant recruitment abruptly ceased in 1975 with June operation of Libby Dam.  This hydro project altered habitat/flow-stage relationships in two ways.  One, peak flows were reduced by as much as 75 per cent passing through Libby, MT.  Deposition and re-suspension of fine-grained sediments is a natural occurrence in free flowing rivers.  The re-suspension of fine sediment occurs during spring snow melt high flow and the scouring leaves coarser grained material (gravels, cobbles, etc.) on the river bottom.  With the altered channel/hydrograph/flow, the river may lack the energy to remove fines from the spawning area.  Second, the control of peak flows by the combination of Libby (MT) and Duncan (BC) dams has allowed for the annual peak stage of Kootenay Lake (and the Kootenai River as far upstream as Crossport, above Bonners Ferry, through backwater effects) to be lowered an average of 8 feet.  Both effects could change the energy/ sediment transport relationships within the sturgeon spawning reach.

ISRP Comment/Question: Aspects of the proposal are extremely sketchy, and indicate only minimally how the proposed work would fit into the broader scheme of Kootenai River fisheries mitigation and enhancement efforts.
Response: The project managers in the Kootenai drainage will develop an umbrella proposal (or comprehensive subbasin summary) that includes this project.  This project is considered a high priority by the USFWS and the Kootenai managers to address the question of whether or not there is rocky substrate buried between RKM 229 and 245 through reduced energy/flows altered by Libby Dam.  This project will address the physical aspects of the spawning area in order to help the managers make decisions about the following questions concerning white sturgeon mitigation and enhancement efforts:     

If there is rocky substrate in the spawning reach, can conditions be restored through channel narrowing or increased flow?  Are replacement rocky substrates a viable option?  Is there a need to re-establish higher water stages to encourage sturgeon to spawn over rocky substrates upstream?

The managers need a definitive data set through coring and sediment budgets to help determine pre- and post-dam conditions in the spawning area.  This information will then assist them in the research direction and water management decisions. 

ISRP Comment/Question: One reservation is about its status as a stand-alone project that might better be included as part of the ongoing tailwater studies (as the earlier velocity work had been).
Response: Project 8806400 could include this project as a sub-contract for FY2000.
